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	TABLE – I

	S.
#
	Characteristic
	Full-cream sweetened
condensed
milk
	Full-cream un
sweetened
condensed milk
	Sweetened condensed
skimmed
milk
	Un sweetened
condensed
skimmed milk
	Sweetened condensed
partly
skimmed milk
	Un
Sweetened condensed partly skimmed milk
	Sweetened condensed
high-fat milk
	Un sweetened
condensed
high-fat milk
	Sweetened condensed
semi-
skimmed milk
	Un sweetened
condensed
semi- skimmed
milk

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	i.
	Milk Fat, % by
Weight
	Not less than
7.5
	Not less than
7.5
	Not less than
1.0 %
	Not more than
0.5
	More than 1 %
and less than
7.5 m/m
	More than 1
% and less than 7.5 m/m
	Not less then
16
	Not less than
16
	4-4.5
	4-4.5

	ii.
	Total milk solid, %
by weight, min
	28.0
	28.0
	24.0
	20.0
	20.0
	20
	30
	14 m/m
	28
	28

	iii.
	Minimum milk protein in milk
solids-non-fat**
	30 %
	30 %
	30 %
	30 %
	30 %
	30 %
	30 %
	30 %
	30 %
	30 %

	iv.
	Sugar, % by weight, min
	For all sweetened condensed milk the amount of sugar is restricted by Good Manufacturing practice in a minimum value which safeguards the keeping quality of the product and a maximum value above which crystallization of sugar, may occur.

	v.
	Colour
	Whitish to light yellow
	Whitish light yellow
	Whitish to light yellow
	Whitish to light yellow
	Whitish to light yellow
	Whitish to light yellow
	Whitish to light yellow
	Whitish to light yellow
	Whitish to light yellow
	Whitish to light yellow

	
	Titratable acid (as lactic acid), % by
weight, max
	0.30
	0.30
	0.30
	0.30
	0.3
	0.30
	0.30
	0.30
	0.30
	0.30






** The milk solids and milk solids-non-fat content include water of crystallization of the lactose.
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TABLE-II
MICROBIOLOGICAL CRITERIA FOR CONDENSED MILK

	S.No.
	Organisms
	Limits

	i.
	Total plate count
	< 1000 cfu/gm

	ii.
	Coliform
	< 10 cfu/gm

	iii.
	Yeast
	< 5 cfu/gm

	iv.
	Mold
	< 5 cfu/gm

	v.
	Salmonella
	Absent (cfu/25gm)



TABLE-III

	INS no.
	Name of additive
	Maximum level

	Firming agents

508    Potassium Chloride



509    calcium chloride
	


2000 mg/kg singly or 3000 mg/kg in combination, expressed as anhydrous substance

	Stabilizers

331     Sodium citrates

332      Potassium citrates

333      Calcium citrates
	


2000 mg/kg singly or 3000 mg/kg in combination, expressed as anhydrous substance
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Acidity regulators

170       calcium carbonates

339       sodium phosphates

340        potassium phosphates

341        calcium phosphates




450        Diphosphates

451        Triphospates

452        Polyphosphates

500        sodium carbonates

501        Potassium carbonates
Thickness


2000 mg/kg singly or 3000 mg/kg in combination, expressed as anhydrous substance

407        Carrageenan                                        150 mg/kg
Emulsifier

322        Lecithins                                               Limited by GMP
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